FIRST SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Land Taken for Road

ALL that piece of land containing 1 acre 1 rood 4.3 perches situated in Block III, Komakorau Survey District, being part Lot 2, D.P. S. 8583; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 23040 (S.O. 44352) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured sepile.

SECOND SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Land Taken for the Use, Convenience, or Enjoyment of a Road

ALL that piece of land containing 2 acres 2 roods 30.8 perches situated in Block III, Komakorau Survey District, being part Lot 2, D.P. S. 8583; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 23040 (S.O. 44352) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured sepia, edged sepia.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 18th day of March 1969.

[L.S.]

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 34/3499; D.O. 19/0/44)

Land Taken for Road in Block XIII, Wairoa Survey District, Waitotara County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 14th day of April 1969.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XIII, Wairoa Survey District, Wellington R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P.

Being

0 3 35.3 Part Kaipo B 5B; coloured orange on plan.
0 2 13 Part Kaipo B 5B; coloured orange, edged orange, on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 21952 (S.O. 26745) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above-mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 11th day of February 1969.

[L.S.]

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 72/3/8/0; D.O. 8/3/5/2/0/3/6)

Land Taken for Road in Block IX, Moeraki Survey District, Waihemo County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 14th day of April 1969.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block IX, Moeraki Survey District, Otago R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

 $\begin{pmatrix} 0 & 2 & 30 \\ 0 & 3 & 29 \end{pmatrix}$ Parits Section 48.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 22913 (S.O. 15851) deposited in the office of the Minlister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 29th day of March 1969.

[L.S.]

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. God Save the Queen!

(P.W. 46/1594; D.O. 18/300/32)

Crown Land Set Apart as Permanent State Forest Land

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 18 of the Forests Act 1949, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as permanent State forest land.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT—NELSON CONSERVANCY—WAIMEA COUNTY

Lot 1, D.P. 7248, being Section 10, Block IX, Gordon Survey District, and part Section 22, Block XII, Tadmor Survey District, together with a right of way over Lot 3, D.P. 7248, as created by Memorandum of Transfer No. 117202 and shown coloured yellow on D.P. 7248: area, 929 acres 20 perches, more or less.

As shown on plan No. S. 26/8 deposited in the Head Office of the New Zealand Forest Service at Wellington, and thereon edged green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 1st day of April 1969.

[L.S.]

DUNCAN MacINTYRE, Minlister of Forests.

God Save the Queen!

(F.S. 9/4/143, 6/4/187; L. and S. H.O. 10/97/12)

King Country Electric Power Board Empowering Order 1969

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 31st day of March 1969

Present

THE RIGHT HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 76 of the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be cited as the King Country Electric Power Board Empowering Order 1969.
- 2. This order shall come into force on the 1st day of April 1969.
- 3. The King Country Electric Power Board is hereby empowered to lay, put up, place, and construct electric works which may from time to time be required for the distribution and supply of electricity within that area, formerly the licensed area of the Ohakune Borough Council, as defined in an Order in Council dated 8 August 1955 and published in the Gazette on the 18th day of the same month at p. 1298.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(N.Z.E.D. 10/36/1)